Resolution No.:	17-180
Introduced:	May 26, 2011
Adopted:	June 21, 2011

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: Council President at the Request of the County Executive

SUBJECT: Amendment to the FY11-16 Capital Improvements Program and Supplemental Appropriation #17-S11-CMCG-7 to the FY11 Capital Budget Montgomery County Government Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service Glenmont FS 18 Replacement (No. 450900), \$2,175,000

Background

- 1. Section 307 of the Montgomery County Charter provides that any supplemental appropriation shall be recommended by the County Executive who shall specify the source of funds to finance it. The Council shall hold a public hearing on each proposed supplemental appropriation after at least one week's notice. A supplemental appropriation that would comply with, avail the County of, or put into effect a grant or a Federal, State or County law or regulation, or one that is approved after January 1 of any fiscal year, requires an affirmative vote of five Councilmembers. A supplemental appropriation for any other purpose that is approved before January 1 of any fiscal year requires an affirmative vote of six Councilmembers. The Council may, in a single action, approve more than one supplemental appropriation. The Executive may disapprove or reduce a supplemental appropriation, and the Council may reapprove the appropriation, as if it were an item in the annual budget.
- 2. Section 302 of the Montgomery County Charter provides that the Council may amend an approved capital improvements program at any time by an affirmative vote of no fewer than six members of the Council.
- 3. The County Executive recommends the following capital project appropriation increases:

Project	Project	Cost		Source
Name	<u>Number</u>	Element	<u>Amount</u>	<u>of Funds</u>
Glenmont FS 18	450900	Land	\$2,175,000	
Replacement				
TOTAL			\$2,175,000	G.O. Bonds

- 4. This increase in appropriation is needed in order to purchase land located at 12600 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, from the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. This land purchase will enable the County to build a three apparatus-bay fire station, which will replace the existing fire station located at 12551 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring.
- 5. The County Executive recommends an amendment to the FY11-16 Capital Improvements Program and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$2,175,000 for Glenmont FS 18 Replacement (No. 450900), and specifies that the source of funds will be G.O. Bonds.
- 6. Notice of public hearing was given and a public hearing was held.

<u>Action</u>

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action:

The FY11-16 Capital Improvements Program of the Montgomery County Government is amended as reflected on the attached project description form and a supplemental appropriation is approved as follows:

Project <u>Name</u> Glenmont FS 18 Replacement Project <u>Number</u> 450900 Cost <u>Element</u> Land

of Funds

Source

TOTAL

\$2,175,000 G.O. Bonds

Amount

\$2,175,000

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council

Attachment to Resolution No.: 17-180

Glenmont FS 18 Replacement -- No. 450900

		Q101111			spia.00				-			
Category Subcategory Administering Agency Planning Area	Public Safet Fire/Rescue General Ser Kensington	Service vices	Date Last Modified May 23, 2011 Required Adequate Public Facility No Relocation Impact None. Status Preliminary D						Stage			
Cost Element		Total	Thru FY09	Est. FY10	Total 6 Years	FY11	FY12	FY13	FY14	FY15	FY16	Beyond 6 Years
Planning, Design, and S	Supervision	1,747	0	99	1,648	459	192	212	493	292	0	0
Land		2,175	0	0	2,175	2,175	0	0	0	0	0	0
Site Improvements and	Utilities	1,046	0	0	1,046	0	152	224	521	149	0	0
Construction		9,254	0	0	9,254	0	525	2,354	5,487	888	0	0
Other		985	0	0	985	0	143	183	427	232	0	0
Total		15,207	0	99	15,108	2,634	1,012	2,973	6,928	1,561	0	0
			F	UNDING	SCHEDU	JLE (\$00	0)			•		
G.O. Bonds		15,207	0	99	15,108	2,634	1,012	2,973	6,928	1,561	0	0
Total		15,207	0	99	15,108	2,634	1,012	2,973	6,928	1,561	0	0
			OPERA	TING BL	IDGET IM	IPACT (\$	000)					
Maintenance					290	0]	0	0	0	132	158]
Energy					337	0	0	0	0	153	184]
Net Impact					627	0	0	0	0	285	342	

DESCRIPTION

This project provides for an approximately 19,900 gross square foot fire station to replace the current fire station located at the intersection of Georgia Avenue and Randolph Road. The recommended replacement fire-rescue station is a modified Class II station designed to meet current operational requirements and accommodate modern fire fighting apparatus. The project includes gear storage, decontamination, information technology rooms, and four apparatus bays. ESTIMATED SCHEDULE

The design phase will commence upon land acquisition and it is estimated to last twenty months, followed by approximately six months for bidding, and a construction period of approximately eighteen months.

COST CHANGE

The cost increase is due to the addition of land expenditures.

JUSTIFICATION

The Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) plans to build a new intersection at Georgia Avenue and Randolph Road. The current station is located on the planned intersection site. The replacement fire station will be located on a different site but in proximity to the service area of the current station. OTHER

Special Capital Projects Legislation will be proposed by the County Executive.

FISCAL NOTE

The project provides for the design and construction phase costs. Debt service for this project will be financed with Consolidated Fire Tax District Funds. There are no funds for fire apparatus included in project budget,

OTHER DISCLOSURES

- A pedestrian impact analysis will be performed during design or is in progress.

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA			COORDINATION Department of General Services	
Date First Appropriation	FY10	(\$000)	Department Technology Services	
First Cost Estimate Current Scope	FY11	13,032	Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service Department of Permitting Services	97 BUDDERTRE
Last FY's Cost Estimate		1,644	Maryland State Highway Administration	The state of the s
Appropriation Request	FY11	330	PEPCO	F
Appropriation Request Est.	FY12	9,406	WMATA Mid-County Regional Services Center	5
Supplemental Appropriation Rec	quest	2,175	ine eachy rogional corrido conter	
Transfer		0		B
Cumulative Appropriation		1,331		
Expenditures / Encumbrances		25		
Unencumbered Balance		1,306		
Partial Closeout Thru	FY03	0		GEORGIAN WOODS PE
New Partial Closeout	FYC9	0		
Total Partial Closeout		0		MENOCEM